Village of Royal Palm Beach Village Council Agenda Item Summary

Agenda Item: C - 7

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT FOR AMBER'S ANIMAL OUTREACH TO HOLD A CHRISTMAS FUNDRAISER AT THE COMMUNITY ANIMAL HOSPITAL OF ROYAL PALM BEACH ON SATURDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2024 FROM 1:00 P.M. TO 4:00 P.M. BY KELLY NELSON.

Issue:

The applicant is requesting a special event permit in order to hold a Christmas fundraiser at the Community Animal Hospital of Royal Palm Beach, located at 11462 Okeechobee Blvd. on Saturday, December 15, 2024, from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m., plus an additional one (1) to two (2) hours prior to the event for set up and after the event for breakdown. The applicant has not requested any road closures for this event. The Applicant is requesting a special no fee permit for non-profit organizations. The applicant has submitted all necessary information and forms to the Village. Staff has reviewed this application and determined that the proposed use will not adversely affect the immediate area.

Recommended Action:

Approval of Special Event Permit, subject to the attached conditions (Exhibit A).

Initiator: Village Manager Agenda Village Council

P&Z Director Approval 11/21/2024 Action

EXHIBIT A

- 1. The event may only occur on December 15, 2024 from 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.
- 2. Any tents used shall be flame resistant.
- 3. A Business Tax Receipt is required and permits must be obtained for all temporary electrical services, generators or temporary power poles and must be inspected prior to commencement of sales.
- 4. All electrical circuits shall be GFI protected.
- 5. Signage shall be set back at least 10 feet from the property line and shall not interfere with sight lines along public roadways and shall conform to the requirements of Sec. 20-71 of the Village Code of Ordinances.
- 6. A clearly defined paved parking area must be provided.
- 7. The applicant shall provide for portable restroom facilities including at least one handicapped accessible facility if public facilities are not within 500' of accessibility.
- 8. Adequate trash receptacles shall be provided for tree trimming and other debris, which may accumulate on site.

Initiator: Village Manager Agenda Village Council

P&Z Director Approval 11/21/2024 Action

A FULLY COMPLETED APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE VILLAGE CLERK 45 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF THE EVENT. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE APPLICATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE APPLICATION.

| VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH | RECEIV Village of Roya | 'ED BY: al Palm Beach |
|--|---------------------------|--|
| SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT APPLICATION | AUG 3 | |
| DATE: Aug. 28/ 2024 | A00 J | J 2024 |
| I/We Kelly Nelson (Name of applicant) | Time: | |
| (Name of applicant) | | |
| of 17774 Hamlin Blod Loxabatcher, 33 | 470 | |
| (Mailing address) | | |
| • | contact | person: |
| Kelly Nelson 561-499-5491 | | |
| Email address: ambers animal outreach a gmail, con | 7 | |
| On behalf of Hanber's Animal Outreach | | |
| (Name of person, corporation, organization, | etc.) | The state of the s |
| hereby request a Special Events Permit from the Village of Royal Palm Be | each in order to | o: |
| Hosting our around Christmas Adoption | fundrals | er Event |
| δ | | |
| | | |
| In support of such application, I submit the following information: | | * |
| 1. Proposed location: Community Animal Hos | | |
| 11462 Okeechober Blvd RBF 334 | | |
| (Owner's written consent and affidavit of responsibility is a | ttached.) | • |
| 2. Proposed date, time of commencement and | duration of | event: |
| Dec 15, 2024 Event 1-4 am | | |
| Dec 15, 2024 Event 1-4 pm 1-2 hours before lafter for setup & brea | Kdown | |
| 3. Approximate number of participants expected: / ~ | | 7.18 |
| 4. Insurance company and policy number: m 38 U 8 5 9 3 | | 41 |
| | | _ |
| (Copy of Certificate of Insurance showing general liability & propert | v damage cov | erage is |

| <u> </u> | If | yes, | please | describe |
|--------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|---|-----------------------|
| | | | | |
| 2) | _ | county permit or wr | ritten consent, if applicably is attached.) | e, |
| 6. How | will this proposed | event impact munici | pal traffic control, fire/res | scue operations |
| and/or utilities? | will not nonty Anix | impact traff | Rice Event is I parking but | being help |
| -no bloc | King of ar | ny entrance | | |
| Proposed impact | mitigation plan: | V | | |
| 7. Are ar | nimals involved in | this event? Yes | No \square | , |
| | | | the Village Code of Ord | – linances must he |
| | orior to the issuance | | ine vinage code of one | mances mast or |
| 8. What | toilet facilities wil | • | by event participants and | I the public? |
| 9 | 3 | | l event showing layout | of all facilities |
| including parkin | g and signage, is | attached hereto alo | ng with a fully executed | Hold Harmles |
| Agreement as rec | quired by Section | 16-12(a)(2) of the Vi | illage Code of Ordinances | 3. |
| 10. Pleas | se address the follo | owing items: | | |
| A. Ho | w will you assure | that the proposed sp | ecial event will have no a | dverse vehicula |
| or pedestrian trai | ffic impacts which | cannot be prevented | by the imposition of con- | ditions? |
| | | _ | rs will be du | |

| B. How will you assure that the proposed special event will have no adverse impacts |
|--|
| on adjacent properties and will not be detrimental to their use and peaceful enjoyment of their |
| property? |
| parking areas will have permission topark at closed business (empty parking bot) with parking signs |
| C. How will you assure that the proposed special event will not cause objectionable |
| noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, glare or physical activity which cannot be prevented by the |
| imposition of conditions? |
| Director of event will be over seeing event |
| |
| |
| D. How is the proposed special event compatible with the character of the location for |
| which it is proposed? |
| We are a dog rescue-nonprofit SOIC3 organizations Event is a fundrauser to benefit Ambers Animal Outread & aduption event located at Community Animal Hospital |
| 11. In addition to depicting proposed temporary signage on the provided site plan, please list below all signs to be displayed as part of the special event. Please include sign type, |
| dimensions, square footage and proposed location(s) (See Village Code Section 20-71). |
| 3x le yord sien fainc Okechoby Blvd next to sidewalk |
| 3x be yord sign facing Okeachoby Blvd next to sidewalk parking yord sign (18x24) placed at empty parking but to direct parking |

I affirm that all facts set forth herein are true and correct and understand that the Village of Royal Palm Beach may impose reasonable conditions upon the Special Events Permit in order to reduce adverse impacts and to protect the health, safety and welfare of all.

Signature of Applicant

Rely Nels m Print Name of Applicant

THE STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or [] online notarization this 30th day of from the control of the con

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA

(Seal)



HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT FOR APPLICANT

The undersigned hereby requests a Special Events permit from the Village of Royal Palm Beach, Florida ("Village").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the issuance of the permit by the Village and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we agree as follows:

- 1. I/we hereby agree to abide by all regulations set forth in the VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH Code of Ordinances and all other laws.
- 2. I/we hereby agree that I/we will indemnify and hold the Village harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, lawsuit, settlements, damages, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, suffered or incurred by the Village and arising out of or in connection with the Special Event conducted.

| with the Special Event conducted. | |
|--|--|
| Executed this 30th | day of August, 2024. |
| WITNESSES: Signature Amber Nelson Printed Name Signature Printed Name | Applicant Kelly Nels Printed Name |
| STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH | |
| presence or [] online notarization this | s acknowledged before me by means of [] physical is |
| Florida driver's license as identification | on and who did/did not take an oath (circle one). |
| | Notary Public State of Florida |
| (Seal) | |
| | JACOLIELINE M. SHIMHUE-DAVY |

MY COMMISSION # HH 229957 EXPIRES: May 9, 2026

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT FOR OWNER OF PROPERTY (IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT) DO NOT COMPLETE FOR EVENTS ON VILLAGE PROPERTY

The undersigned is the owner of the real property to be utilized for the proposed Special Event. The undersigned has granted the Applicant permission to apply for a Special Events permit from the Village of Royal Palm Beach, Florida ("Village"), to use the undersigned's property for this purpose, and acknowledges responsibility (owner's affidavit is attached hereto).

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the issuance of the permit by the Village and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we agree as follows:

- I/we hereby agree to abide by all regulations set forth in the VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH Code of Ordinances and all other laws.
- 2. I/we hereby agree that I/we will indemnify and hold the Village harmless from n

| | awsuit, settlements, damages, costs and expenses, d by the Village and arising out of or in connection |
|--|--|
| Executed this 30 7 day of | august, 20 24. |
| WITNESSES: Signature Printed Name | Owner of Property Amuse M. Dugst Printed Name |
| Signature | Timodivanio |
| Printed Name | |
| STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH | |
| presence or [] online notarization this30 | is personally known to me or who has produced a |
| | Great M. Flhory |
| (Seal) | Notary Public State of Florida |
| | JACQUELINE M, SHIMHUE-DAV. MY COMMISSION # HH 229957 |

-7-

EXPIRES: May 9, 2026

AFFIDAVIT FOR SPECIAL NO FEE PERMIT NON-PROFIT, CHARITABLE, VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS AND/OR OTHERS ENTITLED TO EXEMPTIONS

| | DATE: 8 28 2024 | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| I/We Kally Nelsm of Applicant) | , (Name | | | |
| of 17774 Hamlin Blvd loxabotcher | 33470 | | | |
| of 17774 Hamlin Blv 2 Loxabotcher (Mailing Address of Applicant) | , | | | |
| on behalf of Ambers Animal Owtreach | | | | |
| (Non-profit, Charitable, Veterans' Organization or others | entitled to exemptions) | | | |
| hereby request a special no fee permit or reduced rate occupational OF ROYAL PALM BEACH in accordance with Section 16-8 of to operate the business as described below or to hold the following fur at the following location: | the Village Code in order to ndraising project and/or sale | | | |
| Community Ammel H | uspital | | | |
| 11462 OKeehober B | 12 | | | |
| Royal Palm Beach, fl 3: | 3470 | | | |
| 1. The (Non-profit, Charitable, Veterans' Organization or others entitled | | | | |
| is a bona fide Non-Profit, Charitable, Veterans' Organization or other person/entity entitled to an exemption which operates without private profit for a civic, charitable, youth, service, fraternal or religious purpose. Attached is documentation to support this statement, i.e. incorporation certificate; 501c(3) status, etc. | | | | |
| 2. Kelly Nelson Amber Nelson (Name of persons involved in project) | | | | |
| (Name of persons involved in project) | | | | |
| organization and will not receive any compensation, whatsoever, for | | | | |
| 3. The Ambers Annel Outreach | | | | |
| (Name of Organization or Person) will abide by all regulations set forth in the VILLAGE OF ROYAL I Ordinances. | PALM BEACH Code of | | | |
| 4. I understand that all facts stated herein may be investign ROYAL PALM BEACH and that if there are any misrepresentation occupational license issued on the basis of this Affidavit shall be | stated herein, any permit or | | | |

hereby swear that all facts stated herein are true and correct.

| Ky relan | Kelly Nelson |
|--|--|
| Signature of Applicant | Printed Name of Applicant |
| STATE OF FLORIDA |))ss: |
| COUNTY OF PALM BEACH |) |
| presence or [] online notarization, wh | was acknowledged before me by means of [] physical on this 30 day of 4, 2024 by no is personally known to me or who has produced a Florida who did did not take an oath (circle one). Notary Public State of Florida |
| | (Seal) |
| | JACQUELINE M. SHIMHUE-DAVY MY COMMISSION # HH 229957 EXPIRES: May 9, 2026 |



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/28/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

| | | BROGATION IS WAIVED, s ertificate does not confer i | | | | | | | | require an endo | rsement | . A st | atement on |
|---|--------|--|----------|--------------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|--|--------------|--------|------------|
| _ | DUCE | | | | | | CONTA NAME: | | | | ~~~~ | | |
| East Main Street Insurance Services, Inc. | | | | PHONE (520) 477 C524 FAX | | | | | | | | | |
| Will Maddux | | | | | (A/C, No, Ext): (330) 477-0321 (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS: info@theeventhelper.com | | | | | | | | |
| | | c 1298 | | | | | ADDRE | 00. | | DING COVERAGE | | | NAIC# |
| | | /alley | | | | CA 95945 | INSURE | | on Insurance | | | | 35378 |
| INSU | - | valioy | | | | 077 000 10 | | | | o o p u y | | | |
| | | Ambers Animal Outre | ach | | | | INSURE | | | | | | |
| | | c/o Kelly Nelson | aon | | | | INSURE | | | | | | |
| | | PO Box 1036 | | | | | INSURE | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | FL 33470 | INSURE | | | | | | |
| | /FD | Loxahatchee | 050 | TIFI | - A TF | | INSURE | RF: | | DEVICION NUM | ADED. | | |
| | | RAGES IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PO | | | | NUMBER: | VE DEE | N ICCLIED TO | | REVISION NUM | | IE DOI | ICV DEDIOD |
| IN | DICA | ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING | ANY RE | QUIF | REME | NT. TERM OR CONDITION | OF AN | Y CONTRACT | OR OTHER I | OCUMENT WITH | RESPEC | T TO | WHICH THIS |
| C | ERTI | IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF | YAM S | PERT | AIN, | THE INSURANCE AFFORD | ED BY | THE POLICIE | S DESCRIBED | HEREIN IS SUE | BJECT TO | ALL ' | THE TERMS, |
| | KCLL | USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF | SUCH | | CIES. | | BEEN F | | | | | | |
| INSR LTR | | TYPE OF INSURANCE | | INSD | WVD | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | | LIMITS | | |
| | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIT | | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENC | | \$ 1,0 | 00,000 |
| | | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCU | R | | | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occu | | \$ 100 | 0,000 |
| | | Host Liquor Liability | | | | | | | | MED EXP (Any one p | person) | \$ 5,0 | 00 |
| Α | | Retail Liquor Liability | | Y | N | 3DS5475-M3674876 | | 10/08/2024 | 10/08/2025 | PERSONAL & ADV I | NJURY | \$ 1,0 | 00,000 |
| | GE | N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PE | R: | | | | | 12:01 AM | 12:01 AM | GENERAL AGGREG | SATE | \$ 2,0 | 00,000 |
| | X | POLICY PRO- | 3 | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP | P/OP AGG | \$ 2,0 | 00,000 |
| | • | OTHER: | | | | | | | | Deductible | | \$ 1,0 | 00 |
| | AUT | TOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident) | LIMIT | \$ | |
| | | ANY AUTO | | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Pe | er person) | \$ | |
| | | OWNED SCHEDUL | .ED | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Pe | er accident) | \$ | |
| | | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWI | | | | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident) | E | \$ | |
| | | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS O | NLY | | | | | | | (Fer accident) | | \$ | |
| _ | | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCU | ID | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENC | CF. | \$ | |
| | | FVOTOGUE | IS-MADE | | | | | | | AGGREGATE | | \$ | |
| | | DED RETENTION\$ | IO-WIADL | 1 | | | | | | NOONLONIE | | \$ | |
| - | WOF | RKERS COMPENSATION | | \vdash | | | | | | PER STATUTE | OTH- ER | Ψ | |
| | | DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 'PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | Y/N | | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDEN | | \$ | |
| | OFF | ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | | N/A | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA E | | - | |
| | If yes | ndatory in NH) s, describe under | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | DES | SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | - | - | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POL | ICT LIMIT | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| DEC | | TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | /VEUIC | 150 // | CORE | 101 Additional Demorks Cabada | do mov b | a attached if mar | o engas la requir | -d\ | | | |
| | | te holder listed below is nam | | | | | | | - | | Event | | |
| Cert | ilica | te floider listed below is flam | eu as a | idditic | niai ii | nsured per attached MLOL | . 2217 | 71 13. Attende | arice. 1000, L | vont Type. Dog t | _vont. | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| CE | RTIE | FICATE HOLDER | | | | | CANO | CELLATION | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | THE | EXPIRATION | N DATE THE | ESCRIBED POLICE EREOF, NOTICE BY PROVISIONS. | | | |
| | | Community Animal H | ospital | | | | AUTHO | RIZED REPRESE | NTATIVE / | ./ .// | | | |
| | | 11462 Okeechobee E | | | | | With Maddup | | | | | | |
| | | . roval palm beach | | | | FI 33407 | 1 | | NN | 11/address | | | |



EVANSTON INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

| Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Community Animal Hospital 11462 Okeechobee Blvd royal palm beach, FL 33407 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| · | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule of this endorsement, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by the acts or omissions of any insured listed under Paragraph 1. or 2. of Section II Who Is An Insured:
 - 1. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or
 - 2. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

.B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III – Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations; whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



Consumer's Certificate of Exemption

DR-14 R. 01/18

Issued Pursuant to Chapter 212, Florida Statutes

 85-8016633346C-9
 02/03/2020
 02/28/2025
 501(C)(3) ORGANIZATION

 Certificate Number
 Effective Date
 Expiration Date
 Exemption Category

This certifies that

AMBERS ANIMAL OUTREACH INC 17774 HAMLIN BLVD LOXAHATCHEE FL 33470-2677

is exempt from the payment of Florida sales and use tax on real property rented, transient rental property rented, tangible personal property purchased or rented, or services purchased.



Important Information for Exempt Organizations

DR-14 R. 01/18

- 1. You must provide all vendors and suppliers with an exemption certificate before making tax-exempt purchases. See Rule 12A-1.038, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
- Your Consumer's Certificate of Exemption is to be used solely by your organization for your organization's customary nonprofit activities.
- Purchases made by an individual on behalf of the organization are taxable, even if the individual will be reimbursed by the organization.
- 4. This exemption applies only to purchases your organization makes. The sale or lease to others of tangible personal property, sleeping accommodations, or other real property is taxable. Your organization must register, and collect and remit sales and use tax on such taxable transactions. Note: Churches are exempt from this requirement except when they are the lessor of real property (Rule 12A-1.070, F.A.C.).
- 5. It is a criminal offense to fraudulently present this certificate to evade the payment of sales tax. Under no circumstances should this certificate be used for the personal benefit of any individual. Violators will be liable for payment of the sales tax plus a penalty of 200% of the tax, and may be subject to conviction of a third-degree felony. Any violation will require the revocation of this certificate.
- If you have questions about your exemption certificate, please call Taxpayer Services at 850-488-6800. The mailing address is PO Box 6480, Tallahassee, FL 32314-6480.

| | | by 80 soded so. 80 |
|------------------|----------|--|
| | | Entrance tent |
| (Parking spaces) | r vendel | Red Carpet (Pet contest Bonking spaces) |
| | V | V Comments |
| fotig | Decto | Juniah Ginumas |

gis d XE (the Jame) 3x 6 sign

OKee hober Blid